

Terms and Conditions for "International Airtime Philippines Top-up Promotion"

- 1. These Terms and Conditions for the International Airtime Philippines Top-up Promotion ("**Promotion**") are binding on all persons participating in the Promotion organised, conducted and operated by Telecom Equipment Pte Ltd ("**Singtel**").
- 2. The Promotion shall begin on 1 February 2021 and ends on 28 February 2021 including both dates ("**Promotion Period**").
- 3. Under the Promotion, and subject to these Terms and Conditions, for existing or new Dash Customers ("Eligible Senders") who perform top-ups of 300 PHP for overseas prepaid airtime through their Singtel Dash app during the Promotion Period ("Eligible IAT Transaction"), the recipients of their top-ups ("Eligible Recipients") shall stand a chance to be entitled to receive extra airtime top-ups of PHP100 once a month in March and April 2021 ("Bonus"), capped at one (1) redemption per Eligible Sender.
- 4. To be eligible for the Bonus set out in Clause 4(b), any Eligible Customer shall be required to satisfy the following conditions by
 - (a) Making top-ups of the Eligible IAT Transaction through the Singtel Dash app; and
 - (b) Making top-ups of the eligible denomination during the Promotion Period listed in Clause 4(a) in order to receive Bonus
 - (c) Being one of the 100 senders of the Eligible IAT transaction with the highest transaction count of this denomination
 - (d) If there is a tie in the transaction count among the 100 Eligible Senders, those who transacted the earliest will be selected
- 5. In addition to the conditions set out in Clause 4, the Eligible Customers shall also be required to adhere and/or agree to the following conditions:
 - (a) You must comply at all times with the terms and conditions governing your use of Dash, including, but not limited to, the Dash Terms and Conditions (which may be accessed at <u>http://www.dash.com.sg/terms</u>);
 - (b) DT One and/or Singtel reserves the right and authority to disqualify fraudulent transactions or abuse of the promotion, or any airtime top ups which Singtel deems, in its sole and absolute discretion, made not in accordance with these Terms and Conditions and/or any Singtel's Policies; and



- (c) You must hold a valid Dash Balance Account and/or Singtel Dash Mobile Remittance Account, which said accounts must be and remain valid and must not for any reason be terminated and/or suspended, during the Promotion Period.
- (d) The Eligible Recipients shall hold a valid overseas prepaid account, which said accounts must be and remain valid and must not for any reason be terminated and/or suspended, during the Promotion Period, and until the Bonus is given in April 2021.
- 6. Subject to satisfying the conditions set out Clauses 3 and 4 of these Terms and Conditions, the Bonus will be credited automatically into the Eligible Recipients' accounts, and no additional steps will be required to be undertaken by the Eligible Senders unless otherwise informed or decided by Singtel.
- 7. This Promotion is only valid for selected group of customers who meet Singtel's eligibility criteria, which shall change from time to time.
- 8. The Bonus is not exchangeable for cash or any other goods and/or services.
- 9. Singtel reserves the right to terminate the Promotion in its entirety and/or to vary, amend, delete or supplement any of these Terms and Conditions, at any time, in its sole absolute discretion and without prior notice to you. In the event of such termination, Singtel may at its absolute discretion elect not to award the Bonus in respect of the terminated Promotion.
- 10. Singtel's decisions on all matters relating to or in connection with this Promotion and these Terms and Conditions shall be final. No correspondence or claims will be entertained.
- 11. Singtel shall not in any event be liable in any way to you or any person for any loss, liability, damages or expense whatsoever, howsoever arising, in connection with this Promotion (including, but not limited to, that arising from or in connection with any failure or delay by Singtel to credit the Bonus (or any part thereof) to you or any person).
- 12. Singtel is not an agent of any of the merchants participating in this Promotion ("**Merchants**"). The goods and/or services purchased or obtained from the Merchants shall be subject to such other terms and conditions as may be imposed by the respective Merchants, and you agree to be bound by such terms.
- 13. Singtel makes no warranty or representation as to the quality, value, merchantability or fitness for purpose of the goods and/or services supplied by the Merchants and assumes no liability or responsibility for the acts or omissions of the Merchants. Any dispute about the value, condition or performance of any of such goods and/or services is to be resolved directly with the relevant Merchants.
- 14. These Terms and Conditions are to be read in conjunction with other applicable terms and conditions (which can be accessed at https://dash.com.sg/files/terms/191206_Dash_In-App_Services_TC.pdf; https://dash.com.sg/files/terms/191206_Dash_In-App_Services_TC.pdf; https://dash.com.sg/files/terms/191206_Dash_In-App_Services_TC.pdf; https://dash.com.sg/files/terms/191206_Dash_In-App_Services_TC.pdf; https://dash.com.sg/index.php/terms). If there is any inconsistency between these Terms and Conditions and such other applicable terms and conditions, these Terms and Conditions shall prevail to the extent of such inconsistency.
- 15. These Terms shall be subject to and construed in accordance with the laws of Singapore and you hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Singapore.



16. A person who is not a party to these Terms and Conditions has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act, Chapter 53B of Singapore to enforce or enjoy the benefit of any provision of these Terms and Conditions.